
 

City and County of Swansea 
 
Notice of Meeting 
 
You are invited to attend a Meeting of the 

 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement 
 

At: 
 

Remotely via Teams 
 

On: 
 

Wednesday, 24 November 2021 

Time: 
 

10.00 am 

Convenor: Councillor Chris Holley OBE 
 

Membership: 
Councillors: P Downing, V M Evans, P K Jones, L R Jones, J W Jones, I E Mann, 
H M Morris, B J Rowlands, M Sherwood and T M White 

 
 

Agenda 
Page No. 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 
2   Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest  

 www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests  
 
3   Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips  
 
4   Minutes of the previous meeting and responses to Panel 

questions 
1 - 32 

 
5   Public Questions  

 Questions must be submitted in writing, no later than noon on the working 
day prior to the meeting. Questions must relate to items on the agenda. 

Questions will be dealt with in a 10-minute period. 

 

 
6   Procurement Inquiry - Findings Report 33 - 295 
 
 

Next Meeting: Monday, 31 January 2022 at 10.00 am (Informal) 
 

 
 
Huw Evans 
Head of Democratic Services  
Date: 17 November 2021 

Contact: Michelle Roberts, Scrutiny 
 

http://www.swansea.gov.uk/disclosuresofinterests


 

 

 
 



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement 
 

Remotely via Teams  

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing T M White P K Jones 
L R Jones J W Jones I E Mann 
H M Morris M Sherwood  
 
Other Attendees  
David Hopkins 
Elgan Richards 

Cabinet Member - Delivery & Operations (Deputy Leader) 
Business Wales 

 
Officer(s)  
Chris Williams 
Michelle Roberts 
 

Head of Commercial Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): B J Rowlands 
 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest 

 
None 
 

2 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Par
[...]
 Holley (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
M C Child P Downing E W Fitzgerald 
J W Jones I E Mann B J Rowlands 
M Sherwood T M White P K Jones 
 
Other Attendees  
Mark Child Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care & Community Health 

Services 
Louise Gibbard Cabinet Member - Supporting Communities 
David Hopkins Cabinet Member - Delivery & Operations (Deputy Leader) 
 
Officer(s)  
David Howes Director of Social Services 
Jane Whitmore Strategic Lead Commissioner 
Christopher Francis Commissioning and Care Services 
Lee Morgan Digital and Transformation 
Chris Williams Head of Commercial Services 
Michelle Roberts Scrutiny Officer 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): L R Jones, E J King and A Pugh 
 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest 

 
None 
 

2 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

3 Minutes and responses to follow up questions 
 
The Minutes from the previous Panel meeting on the 16 August 2021 were agreed. 
 
The Panel received the further information they had requested following the meeting 
on the 16 August.  After looking at this information they raised the following: 

 Social value – the Panel will look at this aspect further 

 Role of the Planning Ecologist in Sustainability Statements 

Page 120



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement (13.09.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

 

 
The Panel have asked further information from the Place Directorate on: 

 What the role the Planning Ecologist plays in the Sustainability Statements? The 
Panel understand that a Biodiversity Officer is involved but they feel that the 
Ecologist could be involved because they are able to assess whether the 
contractors are serious about the issues, are committed to taking them forward 
and could also monitor that the commitments made have been taken forward. 

 
4 Public Questions 

 
One Public Question was received: 
I am concerned with the lack of provision of housing for the Learning Disa
[...]
for procuring services 
 

Page 159



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement 
 

Remotely via Teams  

Monday, 27 September 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing  P K Jones 
L R Jones I E Mann H M Morris 
B J Rowlands M Sherwood T M White 
 
Other Attendees  
David Hopkins Cabinet Member - Delivery & Operations (Deputy Leader) 
Robert Smith Cabinet Member - Education Improvement, Learning & 

Skills 
 
Officer(s)  
Adam Hill Deputy Chief Executive / Director of Resources 
Brian Roles Head of Education Planning and Resources 
Chris Williams Head of Commercial Services 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): E W Fitzgerald and J W Jones 
 

 
 

1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest 
 
None 
 

2 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

3 Public Questions 
 
There were no public questions received. 
 

4 Responses to follow up questions 
 
Panel wished to satisfy themselves that the terms and conditions attached to 
planning permissions, particularly relating to the ecological impacts of developments, 
are being met. The Panel were satisfied that we have adequate arrangements in 
place to ensure that any conditions that we might attach are actually being made.  
 

Page 160



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement (27.09.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

5 Procurement in the Education Directorate 
Cllr Robert Smith and Brian Roles attended the Panel to present the report and 
answer questions.  The full report was received and will form part of the evidence 
pack for the inquiry.  Over and above this the following was noted from the 
discussion: 

 Council works in partnership with schools and also Welsh Government to procure 

a significant amount of what is spent within the Education Directorate, as well as 

what we ourselves are responsible for.  

 The most effective controls exist
[...]
t relevant. Again exactly which tenders which checks. I 

just as much data as possible so I can properly investigate and use this this forum to 

learn from all the comments that have been made and the only point I'd make on the 

social care social agenda is we rarely if ever in my experience go out on just price. 

Page 193



 
 

 

City and County of Swansea 
 

Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement 
 

Remotely via Teams  

Wednesday, 10 November 2021 at 10.00 am 

 
Present: Councillor C A Holley (Chair) Presided 

 
Councillor(s) Councillor(s) Councillor(s) 
P Downing T M White P K Jones 
L R Jones J W Jones I E Mann 
H M Morris M Sherwood  
 
Other Attendees  
David Hopkins 
Elgan Richards 

Cabinet Member - Delivery & Operations (Deputy Leader) 
Business Wales 

 
Officer(s)  
Chris Williams 
Michelle Roberts 
 

Head of Commercial Services 
Scrutiny Officer 
 

Apologies for Absence 
Councillor(s): B J Rowlands 
 

 
1 Disclosures of Personal and Prejudicial Interest 

 
None 
 

2 Prohibition of Whipped Votes and Declaration of Party Whips 
 
None 
 

3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and responses to Panel questions 
 
The minutes of the meeting on the 21 October 2020 were agreed and the response 
to following up questions received from the Social Services Directorate were 
accepted. 
 

4 Public Questions 
 
No public questions were received. 
 

5 Business Wales 
 
The Panel welcomed Elgan Richards from Business Wales to the meeting.   

Page 194



Minutes of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel - Procurement (10.11.2021) 
Cont’d 

 

He was invited to the meeting to discuss the work they are doing to support small 
and medium-sized businesses who are considering tendering for public sector 
contracts.   
 

• Business Wales (BW) are contracted by Welsh government to provide business 
support to small and medium size businesses. The only criteria for the accessing 
the support is the business needs to be classed as a Welsh micro-SME.  This 
should i

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

Dinas a Sir Abertawe 
 

Cofnodion Cyfarfod y Panel Ymchwillad Craffu - 
Caffael 

 
O bell drwy Teams  

Dydd Mercher, 24 Tachwedd 2021 am 10.00 am 

 
Yn Bresennol: Y Cynghorydd C A Holley (Cadeirydd) oedd yn llywyddu 

 
Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) Y Cynghorydd(wyr) 
P K Jones L R Jones J W Jones 
I E Mann H M Morris M Sherwood 
T M White   
 
Mynychwyr eraill  
David Hopkins  
 
Swyddog(ion)  
Chris Williams Pennaeth y Gwasanaethau Masnachol 
 
Ymddiheuriadau am absenoldeb 
Y Cynghorydd(wy): P Downing a/ac B J Rowlands 
 

 
1 Datgeliadau o fuddiannau personol a rhagfarnol 

 
Dim 
 

2 Gwahardd Pleidleisiau Chwip a Datgan Chwipiau'r Pleidiau 
 
Dim 
 

3 Cofnodion y Cyfarfod Blaenorol 
 
Cytunwyd ar gofnodion y cyfarfod blaenorol a derbyniwyd ymatebion i gwestiynau'r 
Panel. 
 

4 Cwestiynau gan y Cyhoedd 
 
Ni ofynnwyd unrhyw gwestiynau gan y cyhoedd 
 

5 Ymholiad Caffael - Adroddiad Canfyddiadau 
 
Gofynnwyd i'r Panel adolygu'r Adroddiad Canfyddiadau sy'n cynnwys yr holl 
dystiolaeth y mae'r Panel wedi'i chasglu drwy gydol eu hymchwiliad, ac edrych ar hyn 
ar y cyd â'r adroddiad eglurhaol a oedd yn manylu ar y materion allweddol y mae 
angen i'r Panel eu hystyried wrth ddechrau dod i'w casgliadau ac argymhellion ar gyfer 



Minutes of the Panel Ymchwillad Craffu - Caffael (Dydd Mercher, 24 Tachwedd 2021) 
Cont’d 

 

y darn o waith (mae'r materion allweddol yn seiliedig ar Gylch Gorchwyl gwreiddiol yr 
ymchwiliad ar gyfer y Panel). 
 
Yn dilyn y drafodaeth ar yr Adroddiad Canfyddiadau, cytunodd y Panel i'r Cynullydd a'r 
Swyddog Craffu ysgrifennu Adroddiad Terfynol drafft i'w gyflwyno i'w drafod mewn 
cyfarfod Panel anffurfiol ar 31 Ionawr 2022.   
 
 
Daeth y cyfarfod i ben am 11.00am  
 
 
 

Cadeirydd 
 


